

\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 3597/2014

M/S CHOPRA MARKETING PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Diwakar Singh, Adv.

versus

SALMAN RUSHDIE & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Arjun Gadhoke, Adv. for D-5.
Mr. Yogendra Verma, Adv. for D-6
Mr. T.P.S. Kang and Ms. Upasana
Kang, Advocates for D-7, 8 &9.

CORAM:

**MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

27.07.2017

It is stated by counsel for the plaintiff that in respect of defendant no. 3 & 4, Ministry of Law & Justice is not receiving the summons to be served in USA and which has to be sent to main Central Agency at USA under the Hague convention, 1965 in terms of Office Order No. 12 (80) 2013 Judl. Dated 12.11.2013 issued by Department of Legal Affairs, Judicial Section.

As per the above office order, let defendant no.3 & 4 be served through the Central Agency at USA, namely, Process Forward International, 633, Yesler Way, Seattle, WA 98104, USA on the plaintiff taking requisite steps.

Defendant no.1 is stated to be residing at London, U.K.

Let defendant no.1 be served through Ministry of Law & Justice on plaintiff taking steps, returnable for the next date of hearing.

I.A.No. 25000/2015 under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC filed by defendant no.5.

Counsel for the defendant no.5 requests for some time to file rejoinder to the above IA. Let the same be filed within three weeks with advance copy.

List for completion of pleadings on this IA on **01st December, 2017.**

**DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 27, 2017/nk