

\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 3597/2014**
M/S CHOPRA MARKETING PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Diwakar Singh, Adv.

versus

SALMAN RUSHDIE & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr.Arjun Gadhoke, Adv. for D-5
Ms. Shriya, Adv. for D-6
Mr.T.P.S. Kang, Adv.for D-7 to 9.

CORAM:
MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

% **ORDER**
10.04.2018

I.A.No. 25000/2015 under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.5

Defendant no. 5 has filed rejoinder to the above application. Proof of cost has also been filed by defendant no.5.

Accordingly, pleadings are complete qua the above application.

I.A.No. 238111/2015 filed by defendant no.6 under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC

Reply to the above application has been filed by the plaintiff.

Counsel for defendant no.6 states that she does not wish to file any rejoinder to above application.

Accordingly, pleadings are complete qua the above application.

It is requested by counsel appearing for the plaintiff and counsels for defendant no.5 & 6 that the above applications may be placed before the

Hon'ble Court.

I.A.No. 2089/2016 under Order 8 Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff for striking off the defence of defendant no.2

Neither any reply has been filed nor anyone has appeared on behalf of defendant no.2.

Accordingly, counsel for the plaintiff states that the present application may be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.

CS(OS) 3597/2014

Summons could not be issued to defendant no.1, 3 & 4 due to deficiency of stamps provided by the plaintiff.

Pleadings are complete qua defendant no.5 to 9.

On 03.08.2016, learned Joint Registrar observed that in view of the fact that the defendant no.10, 11 & 12 have not filed their written statement despite expiry of statutory period and no one has appeared on their behalf and therefore he observed that these defendants are liable to be proceeded ex-parte.

Counsel for the plaintiff, accordingly, requests that these defendants may be proceeded ex-parte and the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.

Accordingly in view of the above submissions, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on **15th May, 2018** for further directions.

**DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 10, 2018/nk