



\$~13

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 3597/2014

M/S CHOPRA MARKETING PVT LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajiv Talwar, Mr. Diwakar
Singh, Advocates (M-9871122035)

versus

SALMAN RUSHDIE & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Roshini Namboodiry, Advocate
for D-1 to 4.

Mr. Sudershan Dayal & Mr. H.P.
Singh, Advocates for D-5 (M-
9650075050)

Mr. Vinayak Batta, Advocate for D-6
(M-9873980084)

Ms. Palak Nenwani, Advocate for D-
7 to 9 (M-9654408894)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

%

05.08.2019

I.A. 23410/2014 (u/O V Rule 25 CPC)

The said application was for service of summons through the High Commissions. The service has now been done through publication of the notices on the website of the respective Indian High commission in UK and Indian Embassy in the USA. I.A. is disposed of.

CS(OS) 3597/2014 & I.A. 23409/2014, 23811/2015, 25000/2015, 2089/2016

Proxy counsel for Defendants No.6 to 9 seeks adjournment.

The Id. Central Government Standing Counsel reports that the notices and summons have been published on the website of Indian High



Commission in England and in the Indian Embassy in the U.S. Copies of the same have been placed on record. None appears for Defendants No.1 to 4. They are accordingly proceeded *ex-parte*.

The Central Government Standing Counsel is discharged in this matter.

List on 17th October, 2019.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AUGUST 05, 2019
Rahul