



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 3597/2014**

M/S CHOPRA MARKETING PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhishek Dev, Advocate

versus

SALMAN RUSHDIE & ORSDefendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

10.07.2024

I.A. 32816/2024 (u/s 151 CPC by the plaintiff seeking production of record of Crl. Case no. 11593/2018)

1. This is an application under Section 151 CPC filed by the plaintiff seeking direction for production of trial court record pertaining to Crl. Case No. 11593/2018 titled as '*State Vs. Harvinder Singh @ Harvinder Paul Singh*'.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff invites the attention of the Court to the order dated 13.05.2009 to contend that the parties have been granted liberty by the learned Joint Registrar to produce the original / certified copies of the documents on the next date of hearing for the purpose of admission/denial of documents.
3. He submits that the plaintiff has filed certain documents which are part of aforesaid Crl. Case No. 11593/2018, and for the purpose of admission denial the record keeper of the concerned court needs to be summoned to



produce the relevant record.

4. On being asked by the Court, to point out the copies of the documents, the production of which he is seeking, he prays for time check those documents.

5. It is also noticed that the learned Joint Registrar has the powers under Rule 3(42) of Chapter 2 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 to consider and adjudicate the application of the present nature.

6. In view of the above, list before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings and disposal, on 22.07.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JULY 10, 2024
‘rs’